ORDINANCE No. 566

CITY OF SHERWOOD, OREGON

Repealed by Ordinance 98-1049

AN ORDINANCE PRESCRIBING FEES TO BE PAID TO AND COLLECTED BY THE CITY RECORDER TO DEFRAY COSTS OF PROCEEDINGS FOR CHANGE OF ZONE, PROCEEDINGS FOR ANNEXATION, AND PROCEEDINGS FOR BOUNDARY CHANGE THROUGH DISCONNECTION, PURSUANT TO PETITION OR REQUEST, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, provision has not heretofore been made in the ordinances of the City of Sherwood to defray the costs of publication of legal notices required incident to petitions for zone changes and with respect to annexation proceedings, with or without election(s), and legal notices and election costs with respect to disconnection proceedings; and

WHEREAS, within the budgetary limitations applicable to the City of Sherwood, funds are not and cannot be made available to defray such costs in behalf of petitioners or other parties proposed to be benefited by such proceedings, and provision should be made for a deposit of the estimated costs of such proceedings at the time of the filing of the petition or initiation of the proceedings hereinafter designated: NOW, THEREFORE.

THE CITY OF SHERWOOD DOES ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: That with each and every petition or other document consenting to or proposing annexation of lands to the City of Sherwood, pursuant to Chapter 222 Oregon Revised Statutes, the petitioner(s) or sponsor(s) shall deposit with the City Recorder the sum of \$ 60 to defray the costs of legal publications and preparation of materials incident to such proceedings.

Section 2: That with each and every petition or request for change of zone classification or variance under the Planning and Zoning Code of the City of Sherwood, the petitioner shall deposit with the City Recorder at the time of filing the petition with the Planning and Zoning Commission, the sum of \$ 100. to defray the cost of legal publications incident to such proposal.

Section 3: That with each and every petition, request for, or proposal for disconnection of lands from the City of Sherwood, the petitioner(s) or sponsor(s) shall deposit with the City Recorder at the time of filing the request for such proposal, the sum of \$ 400 to defray the cost of legal publications and of the election required incident to such proposal.

That the amounts so deposited, as hereinabove required, shall be set aside for the purpose of defraying the expenses of the proposals for which deposited, and any overplus remaining shall be refunded to the petitioner(s) or sponsor(s) who deposited said funds.

Section 5: Inasmuch as there is presently no provision for defraying the costs of the proceedings hereinabove described
within the budgetary limitations of the City of Sherwood, and it is
necessary for the peace, health and safety of the people of the City

of Sherwood that provision be made to defray such costs and to enable the orderly process of government, an emergency is hereby declared to exist, and this Ordinance shall be effective upon its passage by the Council and approval by the Mayor.

PASSED:

By unanimous vote of all Council members present, after being read by caption three times and in body once, this 20th day of November, 1967.

Marjone Stewart

Regorder - City of Sherwood

APPROVED: By the Mayor, this 20th day of November, 1967.

Mayor - City of Sherwood